


INTRODUCTION 
 

 
 
This directory contains a listing of the names of providers in the Blue Cross and Blue 
Shield of Alabama Participating Chiropractor program.  This directory represents our 
most current listing as of March 14, 2006.  You can verify the Participating Chiropractor 
status of a provider by checking with his or her office.  You may also check our online 
provider directory at www.bcbsal.com for the most current information available. 
 
 
WHY USE A PARTICIPATING CHIROPRACTOR? 
 
It is to your advantage to visit a Participating Chiropractor for your chiropractic services. 
The Participating Chiropractor will file your claim for you, relieving you of the hassles 
involved with filing the claim yourself.  The Participating Chiropractor will also accept 
Blue Cross’ allowance (along with any deductible and coinsurance due from you) as 
payment in full, so you won’t be balance-billed for any over-range charges. 
 
 
HOW TO USE THIS DIRECTORY 
 
This directory is designed to help you quickly find a Participating Chiropractor in your 
area.  Participating Chiropractors are arranged by county and city and are listed 
alphabetically by the provider’s last name.   A complete street address and phone 
number is provided for each chiropractor. 
 
An alphabetical index of Participating Chiropractors is also provided at the back of this 
directory.  It references the page on which each provider’s name appears, and allows 
you to quickly find the office location for a specific provider. 
 
To get the most out of your benefits, always use Participating Chiropractors.  It’s easy. 
Simply choose from those listed in this directory, and then verify with their office that 
they are still a Participating Chiropractor.  Remember to always show your Blue Cross 
identification card when using these providers. 
 
 
 
 



CONTENTS

AUTAUGA COUNTY........................................................ 1
PRATTVILLE ................................................................ 1

BALDWIN COUNTY......................................................... 1
BAY MINETTE.............................................................. 1
DAPHNE....................................................................... 1
FAIRHOPE ................................................................... 1
FOLEY.......................................................................... 1
GULF SHORES ............................................................ 1
LOXLEY ....................................................................... 1
ORANGE BEACH......................................................... 1
ROBERTSDALE ........................................................... 1
SILVERHILL ................................................................. 1
SPANISH FORT ........................................................... 1

BARBOUR COUNTY ....................................................... 1
EUFAULA ..................................................................... 1

BIBB COUNTY ................................................................. 1
BRENT ......................................................................... 1
WEST BLOCTON......................................................... 1

BLOUNT COUNTY........................................................... 1
ONEONTA.................................................................... 1

BUTLER COUNTY ........................................................... 1
GREENVILLE ............................................................... 1

CALHOUN COUNTY........................................................ 1
ANNISTON ................................................................... 1
JACKSONVILLE ........................................................... 2
OXFORD ...................................................................... 2
PIEDMONT................................................................... 2

CHAMBERS COUNTY ..................................................... 2
VALLEY ........................................................................ 2

CHEROKEE COUNTY ..................................................... 2
CENTRE....................................................................... 2

CHILTON COUNTY.......................................................... 2
CLANTON .................................................................... 2
JEMISON...................................................................... 2

CHOCTAW COUNTY ....................................................... 2
BUTLER ....................................................................... 2

CLARKE COUNTY........................................................... 2
GROVE HILL ................................................................ 2
JACKSON..................................................................... 2
THOMASVILLE ............................................................ 2

CLEBURNE COUNTY...................................................... 2
HEFLIN......................................................................... 2

COFFEE COUNTY ........................................................... 2
ELBA ............................................................................ 2
ENTERPRISE............................................................... 2

COLBERT COUNTY ........................................................ 2
MUSCLE SHOALS ....................................................... 2
SHEFFIELD .................................................................. 2
TUSCUMBIA ................................................................ 2

COVINGTON COUNTY .................................................... 2
ANDALUSIA ................................................................. 2

CULLMAN COUNTY ........................................................ 2
CULLMAN .................................................................... 2

DALE COUNTY ................................................................ 3
OZARK ......................................................................... 3

DALLAS COUNTY ........................................................... 3
SELMA ......................................................................... 3

DEKALB COUNTY........................................................... 3
CROSSVILLE ............................................................... 3
FORT PAYNE............................................................... 3
HENAGAR .................................................................... 3

RAINSVILLE .................................................................3

ELMORE COUNTY ...........................................................3
MILLBROOK .................................................................3
TALLASSEE..................................................................3
WETUMPKA .................................................................3

ESCAMBIA COUNTY .......................................................3
ATMORE .......................................................................3
BREWTON ....................................................................3

ETOWAH COUNTY ..........................................................3
ATTALLA.......................................................................3
BOAZ ............................................................................3
GADSDEN ....................................................................3
RAINBOW CITY ............................................................3

FAYETTE COUNTY ..........................................................3
FAYETTE ......................................................................3

FRANKLIN COUNTY ........................................................3
RED BAY ......................................................................3
RUSSELLVILLE ............................................................3

GENEVA COUNTY ...........................................................3
GENEVA .......................................................................3

HOUSTON COUNTY ........................................................4
COTTONWOOD ...........................................................4
DOTHAN .......................................................................4

JACKSON COUNTY.........................................................4
SCOTTSBORO .............................................................4

JEFFERSON COUNTY.....................................................4
ADAMSVILLE................................................................4
BESSEMER ..................................................................4
BIRMINGHAM ...............................................................4
FAIRFIELD ....................................................................5
FULTONDALE ..............................................................5
GARDENDALE .............................................................5
LEEDS ..........................................................................5
PINSON ........................................................................5
TRUSSVILLE ................................................................5
WARRIOR.....................................................................5

LAMAR COUNTY .............................................................5
VERNON .......................................................................5

LAUDERDALE COUNTY .................................................5
FLORENCE...................................................................5
LEXINGTON .................................................................5
ROGERSVILLE .............................................................5

LAWRENCE COUNTY .....................................................5
MOULTON ....................................................................5
TOWN CREEK ..............................................................5

LEE COUNTY ...................................................................5
AUBURN .......................................................................5
OPELIKA .......................................................................5

LIMESTONE COUNTY .....................................................5
ARDMORE....................................................................5
ATHENS........................................................................5

MADISON COUNTY .........................................................6
HAZEL GREEN .............................................................6
HUNTSVILLE ................................................................6
MADISON .....................................................................6
MERIDIANVILLE ...........................................................6
OWENS CROSS ROA ..................................................6

MARENGO COUNTY .......................................................6
DEMOPOLIS .................................................................6

MARION COUNTY............................................................6
GUIN .............................................................................6
HAMILTON....................................................................6

WINFIELD..................................................................... 6

MARSHALL COUNTY...................................................... 7
ALBERTVILLE .............................................................. 7
ARAB ............................................................................ 7
BOAZ ............................................................................ 7
GRANT ......................................................................... 7
GUNTERSVILLE .......................................................... 7

MOBILE COUNTY ............................................................ 7
MOBILE ........................................................................ 7
MOUNT VERNON ........................................................ 7
SARALAND .................................................................. 7

MONROE COUNTY.......................................................... 7
MONROEVILLE ............................................................ 7

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ............................................... 7
MONTGOMERY ........................................................... 7

MORGAN COUNTY ......................................................... 8
DECATUR .................................................................... 8
HARTSELLE ................................................................. 8

PICKENS COUNTY .......................................................... 8
REFORM ...................................................................... 8

PIKE COUNTY ................................................................. 8
TROY............................................................................ 8

RANDOLPH COUNTY ..................................................... 8
ROANOKE .................................................................... 8
WOODLAND................................................................. 8

RUSSELL COUNTY ......................................................... 8
PHENIX CITY ............................................................... 8

SHELBY COUNTY ........................................................... 8
ALABASTER................................................................. 8
BIRMINGHAM .............................................................. 8
CALERA ....................................................................... 9
CHELSEA ..................................................................... 9
MONTEVALLO ............................................................. 9
PELHAM ....................................................................... 9

ST CLAIR COUNTY ......................................................... 9
MOODY ........................................................................ 9
PELL CITY .................................................................... 9
SPRINGVILLE .............................................................. 9
TRUSSVILLE ................................................................ 9

TALLADEGA COUNTY.................................................... 9
LINCOLN ...................................................................... 9
SYLACAUGA ................................................................ 9
TALLADEGA................................................................. 9

TALLAPOOSA COUNTY ................................................. 9
ALEXANDER CITY ....................................................... 9
CAMP HILL ................................................................... 9

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY................................................. 9
NORTHPORT ............................................................... 9
TUSCALOOSA ............................................................. 9

WALKER COUNTY .......................................................... 9
CARBON HILL .............................................................. 9
JASPER ........................................................................ 9
SUMITON ..................................................................... 9

WINSTON COUNTY ....................................................... 10
DOUBLE SPRINGS .................................................... 10
HALEYVILLE .............................................................. 10
JASPER ...................................................................... 10

OUT OF STATE .............................................................. 11
FLORIDA .................................................................... 11
MISSISSIPPI .............................................................. 11

INDEX ............................................................................. 12



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

1As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

ALABAMA

AUTAUGA COUNTY

PRATTVILLE

CLINGAN, WADE G, DC
550 MCQUEEN SMITH RD N
PRATTVILLE, AL 36066
(334) 358-0320

HOLLON, ALEX A, DC
503 GREYSTONE WAY # D
PRATTVILLE, AL 36066
(334) 361-9590

JAMES, RODNEY L, DC
902 S MEMORIAL DR
PRATTVILLE, AL 36067
(334) 361-9500

MALION, JOHN B, DC
166 N MEMORIAL DR
PRATTVILLE, AL 36067
(334) 361-0510

SHOWN, CLYDE L, DC
902 S MEMORIAL DR
PRATTVILLE, AL 36067
(334) 361-1200

BALDWIN COUNTY

BAY MINETTE

DANIEL, JAMES C, DC
300 S US HIGHWAY 31
BAY MINETTE, AL 36507
(251) 580-4145

GODBEY, SANDRA D, DC
110 MCCONNELL AVE
BAY MINETTE, AL 36507
(251) 937-7636

GODBEY, WILLIAM D, DC
110 MCCONNELL AVE
BAY MINETTE, AL 36507
(251) 937-7636

DAPHNE

BURLESON, MICHAEL  , DC
1203 HIGHWAY 98 STE 1B
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 626-9898

BURLESON, VICTORIA  , DC
1203 HIGHWAY 98 STE 1B
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 626-9898

BURROUGHS, GEORGE H, DC
1 TIMBER WAY # 203
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 625-1920

FOSTER, JOSEPH P, DC
28150 N MAIN ST STE A
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 621-9010

HOOD III, TRAY  , DC
1745 MAIN ST STE D
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 621-5450

KUHLMANN, GREGORY A, DC
28190 N MAIN ST STE A
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 621-0700

MASHNER, MELVIN A, DC
9113 MERRITT LN
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 626-1234

ROBINSON, KENNETH A, DC
28190 N MAIN ST STE A
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 621-0700

SMITH, KEN K, DC
27955 US HIGHWAY 98 STE P
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 621-2224

STERN, JASON E, DC
ONE TIMBERWAY STE 203
DAPHNE, AL 36526
(251) 625-1920

FAIRHOPE

ALEXANDER, NIKOLETA D, DC
50 S GREENO RD STE 1A
FAIRHOPE, AL 36532
(251) 929-2095

DODDS, GLORIA H, DC
913 PLANTATION BLVD STE B
FAIRHOPE, AL 36532
(251) 928-1311

LOPEZ, KYLE  , DC
401 N SECTION ST
FAIRHOPE, AL 36532
(251) 928-5058

LOPEZ, RENEE H, DC
401 N SECTION ST
FAIRHOPE, AL 36532
(251) 928-5058

SELF JR, JOHN M, DC
915 PLANTATION BLVD
FAIRHOPE, AL 36532
(251) 990-8188

FOLEY

ALLEN, DARRYL  , DC
224 W LAUREL AVE
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 943-9430

CRAFTON, LAURIE  , DC
7857 STATE HIGHWAY 59 STE A
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 955-5322

HIGHTOWER, RICHARD K, DC
1115 N MCKENZIE ST STE A
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 943-8511

HOLMES, ARTHUR W, DC
311 W LAUREL AVE
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 943-4948

PARISH, DAVID S, DC
105 W CAMPHOR AVE
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 604-3310

PETREY, WINFRED D, DC
620 N MCKENZIE ST STE 200
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 943-1803

POSSEHL, ROBERT R, DC
423 N MCKENZIE ST
FOLEY, AL 36535
(251) 943-7332

GULF SHORES

COOPER, LYLE K, DC
3325 GULF SHORES PKWY
GULF SHORES, AL 36542
(251) 968-2000

FARRELL, ALICIA M, DC
3865 GULF SHORES PKWY STE 5
GULF SHORES, AL 36542
(251) 948-2225

LOXLEY

DEMBOWSKI, PHILIP M, DC
1071 HICKORY ST N
LOXLEY, AL 36551
(251) 964-6273

ORANGE BEACH

GRAVELY, STEVEN W, DC
27250 PERDIDO BEACH BLVD # A
ORANGE BEACH, AL 36561
(251) 980-2225

RIZZUTO, RICHARD W, DC
27250 PERDIDO BEACH BLVD STE A
ORANGE BEACH, AL 36561
(251) 980-2225

VEALE, TIFFANY S, DC
24693 CANAL RD # B
ORANGE BEACH, AL 36561
(251) 981-8979

ROBERTSDALE

COOPER, D K, DC
22645 STATE HIGHWAY 59
ROBERTSDALE, AL 36567
(251) 947-4111

PIERCE, BRIAN E, DC
22645 STATE HIGHWAY 59
ROBERTSDALE, AL 36567
(251) 947-4111

SILVERHILL

DUFF, LEONARD A, DC
20531 WEST BLVD
SILVERHILL, AL 36576
(251) 533-1915

SPANISH FORT

LAWRENCE, RYAN M, DC
8011 SPANISH FORT BLVD
SPANISH FORT, AL 36527
(251) 625-1999

BARBOUR COUNTY

EUFAULA

GILLIS, SCOTT J, DC
129 S ORANGE AVE
EUFAULA, AL 36027
(334) 687-3855

BIBB COUNTY

BRENT

CONWAY, JERRY L, DC
7 MURPHY AVE
BRENT, AL 35034
(205) 926-5588

MCDONALD, BRYAN H, DC
7 MURPHY AVE
BRENT, AL 35034
(205) 926-5588

WEST BLOCTON

MOORE, ROGER  , DC
21840 HIGHWAY 5
WEST BLOCTON, AL 35184
(205) 938-2309

BLOUNT COUNTY

ONEONTA

HUFFSTUTLER, RODNEY D, DC
1901 2ND AVE E STE B
ONEONTA, AL 35121
(205) 625-3488

PENNINGTON, JOHN L, DC
611-C 2ND AVE E
ONEONTA, AL 35121
(205) 625-3621

BUTLER COUNTY

GREENVILLE

POPE, CAROL A, DC
1022 PINEAPPLE HWY
GREENVILLE, AL 36037
(334) 382-3101

STEPHENS JR, JOHN C, DC
202 CHURCH ST
GREENVILLE, AL 36037
(334) 382-6343

CALHOUN COUNTY

ANNISTON

BOLTON, COY A, DC
1401 HILLYER ROBINSON PKWY STE 

A
ANNISTON, AL 36207
(256) 835-3511

BURGESS, DALE C, DC
3001 MCCLELLAN BLVD
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 237-9251

CALLAHAN, BOYCE A, DC
114 16TH ST E
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 236-7591

CORNELIUS, KEITH D, DC
217 E 7TH ST
ANNISTON, AL 36207
(256) 237-9423

EDWARDS, KELLE A, DC
1105 LEIGHTON AVE
ANNISTON, AL 36207
(256) 741-8464

GREENE, STEVEN S, DC
708 WILMER AVE
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 238-8300

HARRIS, BONITA S, DC
100 E 16TH ST
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 231-2323



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

2As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

HARRISON JR, E P, DC
114 E 16TH ST
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 236-7591

MCCLELLAN, DANIEL S, DC
1021 US HIGHWAY 431 N STE 12
ANNISTON, AL 36206
(256) 238-0673

NORDAN, RONNIE J, DC
2427-F HWY 202
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 237-2273

WHEELER, RONALD J, DC
708 WILMER AVE
ANNISTON, AL 36201
(256) 238-8300

JACKSONVILLE

DARLING, JILL L, DC
109 CLINTON ST SE
JACKSONVILLE, AL 36265
(256) 435-2800

LACY, JESSE M, DC
109 CLINTON ST SE
JACKSONVILLE, AL 36265
(256) 435-2800

MORRISON, JAMES R, DC
1550 PELHAM RD S
JACKSONVILLE, AL 36265
(256) 435-1099

OXFORD

GREEN, STEVEN B, DC
203A US HIGHWAY 78 W
OXFORD, AL 36203
(256) 831-0334

LAMBERT, MICHAEL C, DC
840 SNOW ST
OXFORD, AL 36203
(256) 835-7008

RYAN, ROBERT P, DC
655 CREEKSIDE DR STE H
OXFORD, AL 36203
(256) 832-0077

PIEDMONT

MCCURDY, AMY C, DC
212 ROME AVE
PIEDMONT, AL 36272
(256) 447-2366

CHAMBERS COUNTY

VALLEY

PADGETT, CHRIS C, DC
4002 20TH AVE STE C
VALLEY, AL 36854
(334) 768-2181

CHEROKEE COUNTY

CENTRE

ALEXANDER, BENJAMIN C, DC
103 1ST AVE W
CENTRE, AL 35960
(256) 927-3631

CHILTON COUNTY

CLANTON

HUGHES JR, TONY M, DC
713 TEMPLE RD
CLANTON, AL 35045
(205) 280-0028

IRWIN IV, JOHN S, DC
507 2ND AVE S
CLANTON, AL 35045
(205) 755-4430

MILLER, BRENDA G, DC
105 4TH ST N
CLANTON, AL 35045
(205) 755-5555

JEMISON

MIMS, DAVID M, DC
24982 US HIGHWAY 31
JEMISON, AL 35085
(205) 688-3303

CHOCTAW COUNTY

BUTLER

COLE, LYLE W, DC
129 MULBERRY AVE N
BUTLER, AL 36904
(205) 459-2833

CLARKE COUNTY

GROVE HILL

CHALK, DEWEY R, DC
118 CLARK STREET
GROVE HILL, AL 36451
(251) 275-8460

JACKSON

GRAHAM, BRIAN K, DC
1455 COLLEGE AVE
JACKSON, AL 36545
(251) 246-7333

THOMASVILLE

SCHREINER, JERRY L, DC
32620 HIGHWAY 43 APT B
THOMASVILLE, AL 36784
(334) 636-0800

CLEBURNE COUNTY

HEFLIN

HAMMOCK, MARK J, DC
959 ROSS ST
HEFLIN, AL 36264
(256) 463-5555

COFFEE COUNTY

ELBA

MILES, MELVIN V, DC
425 DAVIS ST W
ELBA, AL 36323
(334) 897-2815

ENTERPRISE

HOLLOWELL, CRAIG C, DC
557 GLOVER AVE STE 27
ENTERPRISE, AL 36330
(334) 393-4425

SHIVER, ANDY A, DC
707 BOLL WEEVIL CIR
ENTERPRISE, AL 36330
(334) 393-9355

WILLIAMS, DONALD B, DC
1018 RUCKER BLVD STE A
ENTERPRISE, AL 36330
(334) 393-4686

COLBERT COUNTY

MUSCLE SHOALS

BURLESON, WILLIAM B, DC
3201 WOODWARD AVE
MUSCLE SHOALS, AL 35661
(256) 381-2040

DUNAWAY, ANN A, DC
907 WOODWARD AVE
MUSCLE SHOALS, AL 35661
(256) 381-6514

OLDHAM, KAREN H, DC
907 WOODWARD AVE
MUSCLE SHOALS, AL 35661
(256) 381-6514

PLAXCO, MICHAEL J, DC
814 2ND ST
MUSCLE SHOALS, AL 35661
(256) 381-2504

THOMPSON, BRUCE D, DC
2410 2ND ST
MUSCLE SHOALS, AL 35661
(256) 383-5772

SHEFFIELD

DICKERSON, OTIS A, DC
410 N NASHVILLE AVE
SHEFFIELD, AL 35660
(256) 383-1468

TUSCUMBIA

LANGSTON, JACKY R, DC
115 E 5TH ST
TUSCUMBIA, AL 35674
(256) 383-6238

COVINGTON COUNTY

ANDALUSIA

BOURASSA, DANIEL J, DC
1805 E THREE NOTCH ST STE 1
ANDALUSIA, AL 36420
(334) 427-0877

COBB, SHANNON S, DC
305 S THREE NOTCH ST
ANDALUSIA, AL 36420
(334) 428-2225

NELSON, CARL E, DC
947 S THREE NOTCH ST
ANDALUSIA, AL 36420
(334) 222-6440

CULLMAN COUNTY

CULLMAN

ALLDREDGE, JAMES L, DC
3259 AL HIGHWAY 157 STE A-1
CULLMAN, AL 35058
(256) 734-4070

BELOW, DAVID J, DC
406 2ND AVE NW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-6813

BELOW, JULIA E, DC
406 2ND AVE NW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-6813

BENNETT, CARY V, DC
1015 4TH ST SW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-5522

BISHOP, KAY  , DC
1380 COUNTY ROAD 437
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 775-2525

BUETTNER, BARBARA  , DC
401 1ST ST NE
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-4357

COLE, JEFFREY L, DC
406 2ND AVE NW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-6813

COPELAND, JOANN I, DC
412 1ST AVE SE STE 103
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 737-9450

COPELAND, WILLIAM D, DC
412 1ST AVE SE STE 103
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 737-9450

DODD, MIKE  , DC
525 MAIN AVE SW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-7315

FRUENDT, MARK A, DC
1380 COUNTY ROAD 437
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 775-2525

JOHNSON, ALBERT W, DC
108 1ST ST SW STE 106B
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 736-8614

KEEFE, LISA W, DC
501 5TH ST SW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 739-0140

MCGRAW, JOHN P, DC
111C 1ST ST NE
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-1422



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

3As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

PATTERSON, MICHAEL L, DC
1613 3RD ST NE
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-5050

TANKERSLEY, PHILIP G, DC
2015 CHEROKEE AVE SW STE B
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 737-9999

TUGGLE, JERRY W, DC
525 MAIN AVE SW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-7315

WALDROP, GREGORY S, DC
1015 4TH ST SW
CULLMAN, AL 35055
(256) 734-5522

DALE COUNTY

OZARK

THOMPSON, SCOT A, DC
1550 ANDREWS AVE STE 2
OZARK, AL 36360
(334) 445-2525

DALLAS COUNTY

SELMA

EVANS JR, SAMUEL E, DC
1913 HIGHLAND AVE
SELMA, AL 36701
(334) 872-1456

HENDERSON, ALLEN R, DC
611 BROAD ST
SELMA, AL 36701
(334) 872-4470

LIGHTFOOT, BILL E, DC
2117 BROAD ST
SELMA, AL 36701
(334) 875-7163

DEKALB COUNTY

CROSSVILLE

PROTZ, PAUL A, DC
14511 AL HWY 68
CROSSVILLE, AL 35962
(256) 528-7101

FORT PAYNE

BOUCHARD JR, ROBERT R, DC
1104 GAULT AVE S STE A
FORT PAYNE, AL 35967
(256) 844-8215

BRICKLEY, JOHN H, DC
1215 FOREST AVE NW
FORT PAYNE, AL 35967
(256) 845-4478

MCGEE, STEVEN L, DC
1913 GODFREY AVE NE
FORT PAYNE, AL 35967
(256) 845-2819

HENAGAR

FROST, HEATH H, DC
16 TURNER CIR
HENAGAR, AL 35978
(256) 657-3800

RAINSVILLE

INGRAM, ROGER L, DC
460 MAIN ST W.
RAINSVILLE, AL 35986
(256) 638-4228

TERRELL, ROBERT B, DC
65 MCCURDY AVE S
RAINSVILLE, AL 35986
(256) 638-9393

WHITE, EMILY K, DC
553 MAIN ST W
RAINSVILLE, AL 35986
(256) 638-2295

ELMORE COUNTY

MILLBROOK

JONES, KENNETH L, DC
2588 MAIN ST
MILLBROOK, AL 36054
(334) 285-5703

TALLASSEE

HERRING, RANDAL D, DC
315 FRIENDSHIP RD
TALLASSEE, AL 36078
(334) 283-6838

WETUMPKA

ANDERSON, JIM G, DC
76299 TALLASSEE HWY
WETUMPKA, AL 36092
(334) 567-1984

BELL, GUS W, DC
8011 US HIGHWAY 231
WETUMPKA, AL 36092
(334) 514-4977

ESCAMBIA COUNTY

ATMORE

LONG, HUGH D, DC
202 7TH AVE
ATMORE, AL 36502
(251) 368-4343

SURLES, JUDY R, DC
200 N MAIN ST
ATMORE, AL 36502
(251) 368-8884

SURLES, MARK H, DC
200 N MAIN ST
ATMORE, AL 36502
(251) 368-8884

BREWTON

RINGSDORF III, WARREN M, DC
701 DOUGLAS AVE
BREWTON, AL 36426
(251) 867-5274

ETOWAH COUNTY

ATTALLA

HARRIS MCKINNEY, MACKENZIE M, 
DC

209 GILBERT FERRY RD SE
ATTALLA, AL 35954
(256) 538-5955

BOAZ

BURKE, TAURET T, DC
12815 US HIGHWAY 431
BOAZ, AL 35956
(256) 593-3551

PROTZ JR, PAUL A, DC
12815 US HIGHWAY 431
BOAZ, AL 35956
(256) 593-3551

PROTZ, PAUL A, DC
12815 US HIGHWAY 431
BOAZ, AL 35956
(256) 593-3551

GADSDEN

EILAND, JONATHAN A, DC
1415 RAINBOW DR
GADSDEN, AL 35901
(256) 547-2040

HUFFSTUTLER, TINA K, DC
1602 HIGHWAY 77
GADSDEN, AL 35907
(256) 413-3098

JONES, ROYCE R, DC
1615 RAINBOW DR
GADSDEN, AL 35901
(256) 547-1603

LETT, MERRITT G, DC
3306 GURLEY AVE
GADSDEN, AL 35903
(256) 492-6800

TIAN, SHAN  , DC
2007 RAINBOW DR
GADSDEN, AL 35901
(256) 543-0009

TORTORIELLO, KAREN L, DC
525 S 3RD ST STE B
GADSDEN, AL 35901
(256) 543-3033

WALCH JR, ALAN C, DC
1917 RAINBOW DR
GADSDEN, AL 35901
(256) 543-1116

WOOD, GREGORY E, DC
403 3RD ST S
GADSDEN, AL 35901
(256) 547-3330

RAINBOW CITY

DODD, MIKE  , DC
115 W GRAND AVE STE 70
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 442-1441

FROST, BRADLEY A, DC
103 RESCIA ST
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 442-2448

KNIGHTEN, STEVEN S, DC
3326 RAINBOW DR
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 442-1118

MCCLELLAN, DANIEL S, DC
115 W GRAND AVE STE 70
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 442-1441

MCCLELLAN, MICHAEL R, DC
115 W GRAND AVE STE 70
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 442-1441

STEWART, WILL S, DC
103 RESCIA AVE
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 442-2448

WALLACE, DAVID M, DC
112 W GRAND AVE
RAINBOW CITY, AL 35906
(256) 413-7749

FAYETTE COUNTY

FAYETTE

BENNETT, JOSEPH M, DC
2308 TEMPLE AVE N
FAYETTE, AL 35555
(205) 932-3688

HARRISON, DELAINA D, DC
324 3RD ST SE
FAYETTE, AL 35555
(205) 932-7620

HARRISON, JEFFREY D, DC
324 3RD ST SE
FAYETTE, AL 35555
(205) 932-7620

FRANKLIN COUNTY

RED BAY

CLIFTON III, RICHARD C, DC
929 4TH ST NW
RED BAY, AL 35582
(256) 356-2225

RUSSELLVILLE

BISHOP, TIMOTHY R, DC
501 ST CLAIR ST SE
RUSSELLVILLE, AL 35653
(256) 332-0420

MORGAN, TOM  , DC
15255 HIGHWAY 43 STE 3
RUSSELLVILLE, AL 35653
(256) 332-4949

WOOTEN, RICKY L, DC
301 JACKSON AVE S
RUSSELLVILLE, AL 35653
(256) 331-0208

GENEVA COUNTY

GENEVA

CREWS, DWIGHT L, DC
803 WILSON ST N
GENEVA, AL 36340
(334) 684-3218



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

4As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

HOUSTON COUNTY

COTTONWOOD

WOMACK, MYRIAS M, DC
13000 COTTONWOOD RD
COTTONWOOD, AL 36320
(334) 691-6511

DOTHAN

ALDERMAN, WILLIAM C, DC
321 WESTGATE PKWY STE 1
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 702-0898

ARNOLD, DAVID K, DC
305 EDGEWOOD DR S
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 794-3031

BLACK, ANTHONY S, DC
1491 HARTFORD HWY
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 673-1488

ERIKSEN, KIRK  , DC
2500 FLOWERS CHAPEL RD
DOTHAN, AL 36305
(334) 793-7992

FISCHER, MELISSA A, DC
3124 W MAIN ST STE 3
DOTHAN, AL 36305
(334) 794-4648

FISCHER, MICHAEL C, DC
3124 W MAIN ST STE 3
DOTHAN, AL 36305
(334) 794-4648

GRIMSLEY, GEORGE E, DC
110 BURDESHAW ST W
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 793-7880

HALL, RANDALL S, DC
2946 ROSS CLARK CIR
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 793-4515

MOORE, DONALD F, DC
215 PERRY AVE
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 793-1525

REDDEN, VINCENT J, DC
2946 ROSS CLARK CIR
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 793-4515

RUNKEL, STEVEN C, DC
3657 MONTGOMERY HWY
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 712-9177

SANDERS, WALLACE A, DC
1001 TATE DR
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 793-2096

THOMPSON JR, SONNY F, DC
1001 TATE DR
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 793-2096

WALLER, ELYSSA N, DC
321 WESTGATE PKWY STE 1
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 702-0898

WARREN, KEVIN K, DC
321 WESTGATE PKWY STE 1
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 702-0898

WEEKS, PAUL D, DC
441 S OATES ST
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 793-1081

WIGGINS, LARRY G, DC
1478 HARTFORD HWY
DOTHAN, AL 36301
(334) 671-5539

ZLOTEA, EDMOND J, DC
215 PERRY AVE
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 793-1525

ZLOTEA, EDMOND J, DC
215 PERRY AVE
DOTHAN, AL 36303
(334) 793-1525

JACKSON COUNTY

SCOTTSBORO

COOK, GARRY L, DC
1001 BROAD ST S
SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768
(256) 259-1707

MELER-MICK, CINDY L, DC
923 S BROAD ST
SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768
(256) 574-2000

SINIARD, JAMES J, DC
101 E APPLETREE ST
SCOTTSBORO, AL 35768
(256) 259-0333

JEFFERSON COUNTY

ADAMSVILLE

ELLIOTT, WILLIAM D, DC
3915 VETERANS MEMORIAL DR STE 

102
ADAMSVILLE, AL 35005
(205) 674-6740

BESSEMER

DEFRANCO, PETER J, DC
3166 ALLISON BONNETT MEMORIAL 

DR
BESSEMER, AL 35023
(205) 491-6881

MYERS, MARK A, DC
STE 101
3039 ALLISON BONNETT MEMORIAL 
DR
BESSEMER, AL 35023
(205) 497-5555

SIGVALDSON, TANYA L, DC
1205 LAKE DR SE STE 109A
BESSEMER, AL 35022
(205) 424-8400

WHIDDON, ANDY A, DC
3166 ALLISON BONNETT MEMORIAL 

DR
BESSEMER, AL 35023
(205) 491-6881

BIRMINGHAM

APOL, ROBERT J, DC
2156 GREEN SPRINGS HWY S
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35205
(205) 251-1251

AWAD, KHALIL E, DC
9002 PARKWAY E STE A
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35206
(205) 836-8312

BARA III, STANLEY J, DC
3532 INDEPENDENCE DR
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 879-5799

BRYANT JR, FRED W, DC
1600 FORESTDALE PLAZA
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35214
(205) 798-8888

CABRAL, JOHN E, DC
201 WINDSOR DR
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 871-2205

CHABOT, JEANNE R, DC
2116 ROCKY RIDGE RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35216
(205) 822-2177

CHARLES, DOUGLAS G, DC
200 VESTAVIA PKWY STE 2850
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35216
(205) 979-7747

CLAY, MARK D, DC
637 TUSCALOOSA AVE SW
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35211
(205) 965-6106

COCKE, JOHN T, DC
3351 INDEPENDENCE DR
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 870-8787

COLLINS, GERALD J, DC
552 BESSEMER RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35228
(205) 923-0151

DRAGUN, ANDREW F, DC
4016 CROSSHAVEN DR
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243
(205) 967-0063

DUCA, SCOTT A, DC
225 LAKESHORE PKWY STE 101
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 942-4243

EDWARDS, GARY F, DC
2467 JOHN HAWKINS PKWY STE 601
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 989-4114

EDWARDS, STEPHEN K, DC
2121 SWEENEY HOLLOW RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35215
(205) 520-0091

ELLIOTT, WILLIAM D, DC
2010 PATTON CHAPEL RD STE 201
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35216
(205) 822-3333

FARMER, JOHN A, DC
2156 GREENSPRINGS HWY
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35205
(205) 251-1251

FERRELL, RUSSELL N, DC
3137 LORNA RD STE 5
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35216
(205) 823-7606

FLANNAGAN, TAYLOR R, DC
1021 OXMOOR RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 870-3911

GREMMELS, STEPHEN K, DC
1705 CENTERPOINT PKWY
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35215
(205) 854-3008

HASSIG, BRAD A, DC
68B CHURCH ST
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35213
(205) 879-4046

HEDDEN, TIMOTHY D, DC
3821 LORNA RD STE 107
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 989-6633

HERRING, RICARDO J, DC
1518 MONTCLAIR RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35210
(205) 951-3330

JOHNSON, KRISTOFFER G, DC
1901 6TH AVE N STE 260
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203
(205) 322-9005

JONES, HELEN T, DC
1263 CENTER POINT PKWY STE B
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35215
(205) 854-6066

2531 ROCKY RIDGE RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243
(205) 823-8284

JONES, JOSEPH K, DC
2531 ROCKY RIDGE RD STE 112
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243
(205) 823-8284

KENNEDY, JOHN M, DC
1951 HOOVER CT
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35226
(205) 979-5692

KING, AURONOIS B, DC
4229 1ST AVE N STE A
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35222
(205) 595-5464

KOENIG, JASON J, DC
3659 LORNA RD STE 157
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35216
(205) 985-9888

MIX, CRAIG A, DC
1423 GADSDEN HWY STE 105
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35235
(205) 661-6600

MURPHREE II, RODGER H, DC
3401 INDEPENDENCE DR STE B
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 879-2383

NESSELER, JERRY E, DC
2801 HIGHWAY 150 STE 129H
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 444-0727

PRESCOTT, TRAVIS L, DC
4851 CAHABA RIVER RD STE 129
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243
(205) 977-4207

RUSSELL, BRADFORD F, DC
3153 CAHABA HEIGHTS RD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243
(205) 967-0280

SINCLAIR II, GLEN E, DC
631 BEACON PKWY W STE 112
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 944-1010

SPARKS, JOHN C, DC
3057 LORNA RD STE 105
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35216
(205) 822-1414

VICKERS III, KERON K, DC
3940 KILGORE MEMORIAL DR
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35210
(205) 951-2204



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

5As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

WITT, ELLEN E, DC
1919 COURTNEY DR
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 871-1888

WOOD, MORGAN A, DC
1812 28TH AVE S
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35209
(205) 870-4256

FAIRFIELD

HARPER, DONOVAN  , DC
7070 ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD, AL 35064
(205) 785-1414

FULTONDALE

FOSTER, CATHERINE M, DC
1810 DECATUR HWY STE 208
FULTONDALE, AL 35068
(205) 841-0804

GARDENDALE

BRANDON, RONALD D, DC
600 MAIN ST STE 107
GARDENDALE, AL 35071
(205) 631-8808

FOX, JAMES F, DC
1080 MAIN ST
GARDENDALE, AL 35071
(205) 631-2433

WOOD, SCOTT A, DC
655 FIELDSTOWN RD
GARDENDALE, AL 35071
(205) 631-9899

LEEDS

SMITH III, BUDDY W, DC
7713 PARKWAY DR
LEEDS, AL 35094
(205) 699-4433

WALCH JR, ALAN C, DC
7713 PARKWAY DR
LEEDS, AL 35094
(205) 699-4433

PINSON

GRAY, JODY S, DC
4329 MAIN ST
PINSON, AL 35126
(205) 681-4243

GRIFFITHS, JONATHAN H, DC
5290 OLD SPRINGVILLE RD STE C
PINSON, AL 35126
(205) 854-9988

GROSS, DESHAN S, DC
4329 MAIN ST
PINSON, AL 35126
(205) 681-4243

TRUSSVILLE

DYAR, JOHN F, DC
413 MAIN ST STE A
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173
(205) 661-0074

HOOKER, BENJAMIN F, DC
4735 NORREL DR STE 5
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173
(205) 655-0123

HOOKER, CATHERINE E, DC
4735 NORREL DR STE 5
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173
(205) 655-0123

KING, CHANNING J, DC
445 MAIN ST STE 117
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173
(205) 655-0010

YASKO, DIRK  , DC
4735 NORREL DR STE 5
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173
(205) 655-0123

WARRIOR

ANDERSON, LAWRENCE E, DC
206 MAIN ST N
WARRIOR, AL 35180
(205) 647-0044

LAMAR COUNTY

VERNON

BERRY, JOHN P, DC
47776 HWY 17
VERNON, AL 35592
(205) 695-9732

JOSEY, CAROLINE C, DC
110 MEDICAL CLINIC DR
VERNON, AL 35592
(205) 695-7570

LAUDERDALE 
COUNTY

FLORENCE

ANDERSON, MARCH B, DC
215 COLLEGE ST W
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 764-5493

BOLTON, JAMES W, DC
323 S WALNUT ST
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 577-6330

BURNLEY, JONATHAN C, DC
4021 FLORENCE BLVD
FLORENCE, AL 35634
(256) 757-0023

CORFMAN, CHARLES G, DC
2479 MALL RD
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 767-9900

CORFMAN, PAUL H, DC
2134 HELTON DR
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 767-7230

GARRETT, HOWARD K, DC
4021 FLORENCE BLVD
FLORENCE, AL 35634
(256) 757-0023

HADDOCK, JASON D, DC
223 COX CREEK PKWY
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 766-1987

MARINO, MICHAEL A, DC
502 E COLLEGE ST
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 766-3683

MOBLEY, MARCUS C, DC
3111 FLORENCE BLVD
FLORENCE, AL 35634
(256) 766-2828

OLDHAM, KAREN H, DC
4021 FLORENCE BLVD
FLORENCE, AL 35634
(256) 757-0023

PALMER, MICHAEL S, DC
172 ANA DR
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 760-8009

PARKER, CHRISTINA N, DC
889 COX CREEK PKWY
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 766-1200

PARKER, DEREK  , DC
889 COX CREEK PKWY
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 766-1200

PEARCE, DAVID A, DC
323 WALNUT ST S
FLORENCE, AL 35630
(256) 766-0904

PHILLIPS, LEANN  , DC
4021 FLORENCE BLVD
FLORENCE, AL 35634
(256) 757-0023

RICHARDSON, TRACY W, DC
480 COUNTY ROAD 298
FLORENCE, AL 35634
(256) 766-4739

LEXINGTON

BUTLER, ARIC D, DC
9993 HIGHWAY 64
LEXINGTON, AL 35648
(256) 229-6992

ROGERSVILLE

CUNNINGHAM, GERALD R, DC
15901 HWY 72
ROGERSVILLE, AL 35652
(256) 247-0233

MARTIN, LARRY T, DC
17493 HWY 72
ROGERSVILLE, AL 35652
(256) 247-7702

LAWRENCE COUNTY

MOULTON

FLETCHER, AARON L, DC
11809 AL HIGHWAY 157 STE D
MOULTON, AL 35650
(256) 974-0415

PLAXCO JR, JAMES H, DC
900 MAIN ST
MOULTON, AL 35650
(256) 974-9568

TOWN CREEK

SANDERS, FRANK B, DC
489 SANDERSON ST
TOWN CREEK, AL 35672
(256) 685-3545

LEE COUNTY

AUBURN

HARTFORD, TRACY L, DC
1735 E UNIVERSITY DR STE 103
AUBURN, AL 36830
(334) 826-2225

LAURAITIS, SEAN E, DC
1935 S COLLEGE ST STE C
AUBURN, AL 36832
(334) 887-8383

LOGUE, STEPHEN M, DC
834 OPELIKA RD
AUBURN, AL 36830
(334) 821-3012

MANN III, JOHN H, DC
2515 E GLENN AVE STE 104
AUBURN, AL 36830
(334) 821-2256

MEADOWS SR, ROB D, DC
235 N GAY ST
AUBURN, AL 36830
(334) 826-8103

PITT, DOUGLAS O, DC
764 E GLENN AVE
AUBURN, AL 36830
(334) 501-4691

MEADOWS SR, ROB D, DC
235 N GAY ST
AUBURN, AL 36830
(334) 826-8103

OPELIKA

HERRING, ROD D, DC
2011 GATEWAY DR
OPELIKA, AL 36801
(334) 745-5321

HERRING, RON D, DC
2011 GATEWAY DR
OPELIKA, AL 36801
(334) 745-5321

MEALS, RYAN R, DC
907B 2ND AVE
OPELIKA, AL 36801
(334) 704-0007

LIMESTONE COUNTY

ARDMORE

BESHERSE, JEFF R, DC
30521 ARDMORE AVE
ARDMORE, AL 35739
(256) 423-2445

ATHENS

DALEY, DANIEL K, DC
129 US HIGHWAY 31
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 233-7776

ELDRED, KENNY L, DC
302 CRESTVIEW ST
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 232-1935

HALL, CHARLES R, DC
613 E HOBBS ST
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 232-5703



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

6As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

HEDGEPETH, LORIE M, DC
1221C KELLI DR
ATHENS, AL 35613
(256) 216-1006

HEDGEPETH, LYNN L, DC
1221C KELLI DR
ATHENS, AL 35613
(256) 216-1006

LAWRENCE, AMY C, DC
1117 US HIGHWAY 72 E
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 233-1113

MCRAE, RILEY L, DC
519 HWY 72 W
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 232-5221

MEARES, JERELL J, DC
129 US HWY 31
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 233-7776

PAGAN, NESTOR J, DC
110 COLLEGE ST STE E1
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 233-7994

PARSONS, TRENT L, DC
806 S CLINTON ST
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 771-7272

TUCKER, JERRY D, DC
617 E HOBBS ST
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 232-2000

TUCKER, LARRY C, DC
1510 LEVERT AVE
ATHENS, AL 35611
(256) 232-3618

MADISON COUNTY

HAZEL GREEN

BOYLE, JOHN C, DC
13596 HWY 231 431 N STE 7
HAZEL GREEN, AL 35750
(256) 828-4288

HUNTSVILLE

APLIN, RICHARD E, DC
7533 S MEMORIAL PKWY STE B
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35802
(256) 880-6199

BAGWELL, BUFORD W, DC
808A TURNER ST SW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 533-3768

BAGWELL, TRACY G, DC
2227 DRAKE AVE SW STE 13
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35805
(256) 880-8833

BROWN, JAMES M, DC
2417 JORDAN LN NW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35816
(256) 721-9696

BRYANT, MARTIN G, DC
1600 SPARKMAN DR NW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35816
(256) 837-8111

CLARK, BRIAN T, DC
5175 MOORES MILL RD
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35811
(256) 859-0440

CORFMAN, ORVAL E, DC
7500 MEMORIAL PKWY SW STE 114
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35802
(256) 650-0051

FLOYD, DANNY R, DC
1058 WINCHESTER RD NE
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35811
(256) 348-9490

FRUENDT, MICHAEL D, DC
3319C S MEMORIAL PKWY
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 213-9922

GILLIAM, PAULA D, DC
1900 SPARKMAN DR NW STE A
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35816
(256) 430-0021

KAY, MICHAEL A, DC
6945 HWY 72 W STE D
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35806
(256) 890-0266

KERBY, JEFF D, DC
2006 MEMORIAL PKWY SW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 489-9355

MCCANN, DAVID A, DC
502 PRATT AVE NE
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 533-2900

OMENSKI, JOHN E, DC
7533 S MEMORIAL PKWY STE B
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35802
(256) 880-6199

RICHARDS, JACQUELINE J, DC
519 JORDAN LN NW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35805
(256) 837-5930

RICHARDS, ROBERT E, DC
4835 SPARKMAN DR NW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35810
(256) 534-6792

RICHARDS, WILLIAM A, DC
519 JORDAN LN NW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35805
(256) 837-5930

RIPPY, BILLY D, DC
1100 JORDAN LN NW STE C
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35816
(256) 536-8239

ROSS JR, DONALD D, DC
800 GALLATIN ST
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 539-9407

ROSS SR, DONALD D, DC
800 GALLATIN ST SW
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 539-9407

SMITH, RACHEL C, DC
8210 STEPHANIE DR SW STE A
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35802
(256) 881-1321

STRICKLAND, KENNETH B, DC
4935 CENTURY ST NW STE 101
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35816
(256) 830-4637

SUMMERS, CURT P, DC
7900 BAILEY COVE RD SE STE D2
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35802
(256) 881-1011

SWITALSKI, BRUCE M, DC
2327 PANSY ST SW STE A
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 533-9100

THOMPSON JR, SONNY F, DC
8010 S MEMORIAL PKWY
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35802
(256) 881-9955

WAKEFIELD, V R, DC
900 MERCHANTS WALK SW STE A
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 534-3771

900 MERCHANTS WALK SW STE B
HUNTSVILLE, AL 35801
(256) 519-8972

MADISON

BAILEY, JAMES R, DC
4072 SULLIVAN ST STE D
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 464-9067

BENNETT, WALTER C, DC
8694 MADISON BLVD STE C
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 774-7189

BUCKNER, HERBERT N, DC
7185 HIGHWAY 72 W STE B
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 895-0606

CAINE, SEAN B, DC
3825 SULLIVAN ST STE 1
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 461-7775

HOOVER, CHRISTOPHER D, DC
34 HUGHES RD STE C
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 772-2370

HOUSSAIN, ANTHONY  , DC
3825 SULLIVAN ST STE 1
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 461-7775

JACKSON, JOHN W, DC
4072 SULLIVAN ST STE D
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 464-9067

JOHNSON, GERALD A, DC
8103 HIGHWAY 72 W STE B
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 461-0300

LANIER, WILLIAM C, DC
4072 SULLIVAN ST STE D
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 464-9067

LAWRENCE, AMY C, DC
1908 SLAUGHTER RD
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 464-5800

LAWRENCE, JOSEPH P, DC
1908 SLAUGHTER RD
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 464-5800

MADDOX, KYLE B, DC
8760 MADISON BLVD STE M
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 464-0020

RUSSELL, ROY J, DC
34 HUGHES RD STE C
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 772-2370

STEWART, CHRISTOPHER H, DC
8075 MADISON BLVD STE 108
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 774-7775

WAGNER, JAMEY P, DC
8103B HIGHWAY 72 W
MADISON, AL 35758
(256) 864-8470

MERIDIANVILLE

THOMPSON, MARK A, DC
11411 HWY 231 NORTH
MERIDIANVILLE, AL 35759
(256) 828-5050

TOMLINSON-LONG, PATTY L, DC
160 COMMISSIONER DR STE D
MERIDIANVILLE, AL 35759
(256) 828-2236

OWENS CROSS ROA

KAY, MICHAEL A, DC
6388 HIGHWAY 431 S STE B3
OWENS CROSS ROA, AL 35763
(256) 536-8400

MARENGO COUNTY

DEMOPOLIS

KEEN, PETER E, DC
1355 US HIGHWAY 80 W
DEMOPOLIS, AL 36732
(334) 289-4445

MARION COUNTY

GUIN

RANDOLPH, GARY D, DC
7596 US HIGHWAY 43
GUIN, AL 35563
(205) 468-3464

HAMILTON

AMBROSINO, ANTHONY M, DC
104 BEXAR AVE W
HAMILTON, AL 35570
(205) 952-9990

CALE-ELLIS, DETRA L, DC
595 BEXAR AVE W
HAMILTON, AL 35570
(205) 921-1124

HARRISON, JEFFREY D, DC
2151 MILITARY ST S
HAMILTON, AL 35570
(205) 921-2348

SERENA, BRYAN D, DC
1925 MILITARY ST S
HAMILTON, AL 35570
(205) 921-5700

WINFIELD

BRYANT JR, FRED W, DC
170 APACHE ST
WINFIELD, AL 35594
(205) 487-2135

FETTER, CHRISTOPHER T, DC
2335 US HIGHWAY 43
WINFIELD, AL 35594
(205) 487-8865

SHERER, KANDIE J, DC
1282 US HWY 43
WINFIELD, AL 35594
(205) 487-6172



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

7As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

MARSHALL COUNTY

ALBERTVILLE

CAUGHMAN, CYNTHIA M, DC
7032 US HIGHWAY 431
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
(256) 878-1432

CINADER, MICHAEL M, DC
806 HORTON RD
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
(256) 891-4900

FONTAINE, JEAN-HAROLD H, DC
623 BALTIMORE AVE
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
(256) 891-2229

HATLEY, JONATHAN S, DC
401 E MAIN ST STE A
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
(256) 878-1167

PETRY, ED P, DC
700 AL HIGHWAY 75 N
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35951
(256) 891-3733

SMITH, JON-ALLAN  , DC
200 SAND MOUNTAIN DR SE STE B
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
(256) 891-7040

WALLACE, JOHN T, DC
3314 US HWY 431
ALBERTVILLE, AL 35950
(256) 593-9083

ARAB

MANN, ANDY C, DC
619 N BRINDLEE MOUNTAIN PKWY
ARAB, AL 35016
(256) 586-4147

BOAZ

GALLOWAY, JAMES E, DC
106 MCCLESKEY ST N
BOAZ, AL 35957
(256) 593-6363

HATALA, MARTHA T, DC
1085 US HIGHWAY 431
BOAZ, AL 35957
(256) 840-5558

HUDGINS, DIANA J, DC
2030 US HWY 431 N
BOAZ, AL 35957
(256) 593-6158

GRANT

ELLIS, MICHAEL T, DC
4432 MAIN ST
GRANT, AL 35747
(256) 728-2044

GUNTERSVILLE

BECHERT, RICHARD E, DC
1231 GUNTER AVE
GUNTERSVILLE, AL 35976
(256) 582-1066

SARGEANT, TIMOTHY  , DC
1231 GUNTER AVE
GUNTERSVILLE, AL 35976
(256) 582-1066

SOUTHERLAND, CARRIE  , DC
12844 US HIGHWAY 431 STE B
GUNTERSVILLE, AL 35976
(256) 582-4330

UNDERKOFLER, RODD  , DC
12844 US HIGHWAY 431 STE B
GUNTERSVILLE, AL 35976
(256) 582-4330

MOBILE COUNTY

MOBILE

AGREN, CHRISTY M, DC
205 S UNIVERSITY BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 380-0477

BEAUMONT, GILLES X, DC
801 DOWNTOWNER BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 341-1211

BISHOP, KENNETH G, DC
5369-C HWY 90 W
MOBILE, AL 36619
(251) 661-0322

BUCKNELL, MICHAEL D, DC
7921 TANNER WILLIAMS RD STE 1
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 607-0040

CHENOWETH, MICHAEL J, DC
2317 KNOLLWOOD DR STE 5
MOBILE, AL 36693
(251) 661-0833

CORMIER, CEVIN C, DC
6300 AIRPORT BLVD STE C
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 343-9990

CORSENTINO, CHRISTOPHER R, DC
801 DOWNTOWNER BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 341-1211

ELLIS, DONALD C, DC
1412 DAUPHIN ST
MOBILE, AL 36604
(251) 432-3437

FOSTER, JUSTIN D, DC
4400B RANGELINE RD
MOBILE, AL 36619
(251) 661-2100

GORDON, JAMES O, DC
5400 ZEIGLER BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 342-7246

GULLY, PAUL T, DC
4300-C MIDMOST DR
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 342-0479

HARLOW, CHANTEL S, DC
2 N FLORIDA ST
MOBILE, AL 36607
(251) 473-0373

HOWELL III, BENJAMIN B, DC
7121 AIRPORT BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 342-8833

HUTCHINS, ROBERT C, DC
5701 MOFFETT RD STE B
MOBILE, AL 36618
(251) 344-2533

KAUL, DOUGLAS R, DC
801 DOWNTOWNER BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 341-1211

KEENLYNE, KARL D, DC
5017 MOFFETT RD
MOBILE, AL 36618
(251) 380-0308

LEMON, THOMAS R, DC
1013 DOWNTOWNER BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 343-4140

LIPKA, JUDY A, DC
5631 COTTAGE HILL RD
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 661-3330

MCCORD, E R, DC
6920 AIRPORT BLVD STE 121
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 665-5585

PHETSINORATH, BE  , DC
3263 DEMETROPOLIS RD STE 10
MOBILE, AL 36693
(251) 665-4999

SEEMATTER, JESSICA E, DC
5017 MOFFETT RD
MOBILE, AL 36618
(251) 380-0308

SHOUPPE, PHILLIP L, DC
4266 COTTAGE HILL RD
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 666-1656

SLIMAN, MICHAEL P, DC
317 MORGAN AVE
MOBILE, AL 36606
(251) 472-2040

STEED, RON E, DC
401 N CRAFT HWY STE A
MOBILE, AL 36611
(251) 457-3300

STEWART, ROBERT A, DC
900 SCHILLINGER RD S
MOBILE, AL 36695
(251) 776-6600

SULLIVAN, KENNETH E, DC
2056 DAUPHIN ST
MOBILE, AL 36606
(251) 476-5600

TILLER, CARREY A, DC
205 S UNIVERSITY BLVD
MOBILE, AL 36608
(251) 380-0477

VICHETO, ANTHONY J, DC
1956 UNIVERSITY BLVD S STE H
MOBILE, AL 36609
(251) 665-9898

WOODRUFF, JEFFREY S, DC
1516 SCHILLINGER RD S
MOBILE, AL 36695
(251) 635-1224

YOUNGBLOOD, JOHN M, DC
260 CODY RD S
MOBILE, AL 36695
(251) 344-8588

MOUNT VERNON

WETZEL, JOHN L, DC
19380 HWY 43
MOUNT VERNON, AL 36560
(251) 829-5311

SARALAND

BURROUGHS, GEORGE H, DC
8A HIGHWAY 43 N
SARALAND, AL 36571
(251) 679-1996

CASE, RAY E, DC
112 INDUSTRIAL PKWY
SARALAND, AL 36571
(251) 675-5407

LAWRENCE, RYAN M, DC
112 INDUSTRIAL PKWY
SARALAND, AL 36571
(251) 675-5407

LYSSY, WAYNE A, DC
112 INDUSTRIAL PKWY
SARALAND, AL 36571
(251) 675-5407

MONROE COUNTY

MONROEVILLE

GRANTHAM, STEVEN W, DC
1279 S ALABAMA AVE
MONROEVILLE, AL 36460
(251) 362-0210

LEKER, JAMES C, DC
65 PINEVILLE RD STE 1
MONROEVILLE, AL 36460
(251) 575-7657

MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY

MONTGOMERY

CAPISTRAN, DALLAS L, DC
4208 CARMICHAEL CT N
MONTGOMERY, AL 36106
(334) 277-8699

CHESNUTT, GLENN G, DC
5931 CARMICHAEL RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 271-0800

EILAND, JONATHAN A, DC
2700 HIGHLAND AVE
MONTGOMERY, AL 36107
(256) 547-2040

HARRELL, JEFFERY D, DC
8349A CROSSLAND LOOP
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 271-0353

HARRIS JR, FRANK M, DC
2700 HIGHLAND AVENUE
MONTGOMERY, AL 36107
(334) 262-4877

HART, JASON R, DC
3173 TAYLOR RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36116
(334) 356-1111

HAVEL, DAWN D, DC
3173 TAYLOR RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36116
(334) 356-1111

HOEFLING, GERALD S, DC
7121 HALCYON PARK DRIVE
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 272-7746



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

8As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

HOGAN III, J D, DC
4171 LOMAC ST
MONTGOMERY, AL 36106
(334) 272-3030

HOLLIS JR, JAMES R, DC
1510 FOREST AVE STE B
MONTGOMERY, AL 36106
(334) 272-3883

201 WINTON M BLOUNT LOOP
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 272-3883

JONES, RICHARD M, DC
2700 HIGHLAND AVENUE
MONTGOMERY, AL 36107
(334) 262-4877

KIRBY, JERRY S, DC
6148 ATLANTA HWY
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 277-2225

LEMPICKI, TODD K, DC
6940 WINTON BLOUNT BLVD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 277-1234

LUSTER, BOBBY J, DC
3173 TAYLOR RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36116
(334) 356-1111

MURPHY, THOMAS E, DC
5931 CARMICHAEL RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 244-2022

NEILL, JOHN D, DC
1237 MULBERRY ST
MONTGOMERY, AL 36106
(334) 265-4800

PASLEY, JEFFREY D, DC
2700 HIGHLAND AVE
MONTGOMERY, AL 36107
(334) 262-4877

PEAVY, SAMUEL L, DC
1201 ANN ST
MONTGOMERY, AL 36107
(334) 265-7123

PERSHING, C T, DC
5285 VAUGHN RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36116
(334) 215-8900

ROSE, TIM  , DC
1006 S COURT ST
MONTGOMERY, AL 36104
(334) 264-7948

RUSSELL, LEROY C, DC
1714 W 3RD ST
MONTGOMERY, AL 36106
(334) 834-6282

SNELL, KEVIN A, DC
4919 CARMICHAEL RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36106
(334) 271-3404

VINSON, KEELY N, DC
5760 CARMICHAEL PKWY STE 8
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 274-0013

WILLIFORD, JOEL M, DC
3173 TAYLOR RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36116
(334) 356-1111

ZINK, THOMAS V, DC
2117 TAYLOR RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 270-3333

ZINK, YOLONDA H, DC
2117 TAYLOR RD
MONTGOMERY, AL 36117
(334) 270-3333

MORGAN COUNTY

DECATUR

FONTES, CLYDE J, DC
2614 CENTRON DR SW
DECATUR, AL 35603
(256) 351-8500

HARDY, LARON L, DC
2699-A SANDLIN RD SW STE 3
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 355-1049

HEATON, LARRY H, DC
2314 6TH AVE SE STE C
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 351-8971

HILL, MICHAEL D, DC
2424 DANVILLE RD SW STE M
DECATUR, AL 35603
(256) 351-6000

JENSON JR, ROBERT C, DC
1403 BELTLINE RD SW STE E
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 353-0817

KRENNER, B. J.  , DC
1408 5TH AVE SE STE 1
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 351-4021

LARSEN, ROBERT A, DC
2804 HWY 31 S
DECATUR, AL 35603
(256) 350-7730

LOWMAN, TRAVIS A, DC
2691 SANDLIN RD SW STE A
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 353-4600

MAXWELL, PHILLIP G, DC
1000 BELTLINE RD SW STE V1
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 350-1166

MCCRELESS, NICKEY F, DC
2691 SANDLIN RD SW STE A1
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 353-4600

MILLAR, GREGORY B, DC
2424 DANVILLE RD SW STE M
DECATUR, AL 35603
(256) 351-6000

NOLAN, JAMES C, DC
401 GRANT ST SE
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 350-0730

OSBORN, DARRYLL D, DC
2605 DANVILLE RD SW
DECATUR, AL 35603
(256) 351-2110

PITTS, JUDSON P, DC
1006 6TH AVE SE
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 353-1231

PITTS, SCOTT J, DC
1006 6TH AVE SE
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 353-1231

RAMOS, TIMOTHY N, DC
1711 CENTRAL PKWY SW STE N
DECATUR, AL 35601
(256) 353-7576

SAWYER JR, SIDNEY A, DC
2605 DANVILLE RD SW
DECATUR, AL 35603
(256) 351-2110

HARTSELLE

BACHMAN, DAVID S, DC
121 MAIN ST NW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 721-9696

CULBERSON, JAMES D, DC
807 MIDWAY ST NW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 773-8896

HULSE, RUSSELL D, DC
901 HIGHWAY 31 SW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 751-0033

SAWYER JR, SIDNEY A, DC
551 LIMESTONE ST SW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 773-9912

SAWYER, SIDNEY A, DC
551 LIMESTONE ST SW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 773-9912

STEPHENSON, JASON D, DC
807 RHODES ST NW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 773-1113

STEPHENSON, KIMBERLY R, DC
807 RHODES ST NW
HARTSELLE, AL 35640
(256) 773-1113

PICKENS COUNTY

REFORM

FENTON, JAMES P, DC
301 1ST ST S
REFORM, AL 35481
(205) 375-2959

PIKE COUNTY

TROY

CHANDLER, GEORGE M, DC
516 PARK ST
TROY, AL 36081
(334) 566-5283

WOODLING, DARREN T, DC
1340 HIGHWAY 231 S STE 3
TROY, AL 36081
(334) 566-5295

RANDOLPH COUNTY

ROANOKE

PACELLI, DENNIS J, DC
950 HIGHWAY 431 STE 3
ROANOKE, AL 36274
(334) 863-6167

WOODLAND

BROWN, MERLYN J, DC
76 COUNTY ROAD 64
WOODLAND, AL 36280
(256) 449-6444

RUSSELL COUNTY

PHENIX CITY

COOPER, STEPHEN B, DC
3304 HWY 80 W STE C
PHENIX CITY, AL 36870
(334) 298-7700

STOWE, DON E, DC
2414 CRAWFORD RD
PHENIX CITY, AL 36867
(334) 297-5679

SHELBY COUNTY

ALABASTER

STUBBS, STANLEY R, DC
224 1ST ST N STE 225
ALABASTER, AL 35007
(205) 663-5444

WEBER, THOMAS D, DC
224 1ST ST N STE 225
ALABASTER, AL 35007
(205) 663-5444

BIRMINGHAM

TODD, DAVID C, DC
4524 SOUTHLAKE PKWY STE 26
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 444-9484

CABRAL, JOHN E, DC
4500 VALLEYDALE RD STE 1000
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242
(205) 991-7374

CHATHAM, WENDY C, DC
4898 VALLEYDALE RD STE A4
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242
(205) 995-5078

ESTES, SHEILA S, DC
5287 HIGHWAY 280 S STE 259
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242
(205) 980-9999

ESTES, VANCE N, DC
5287 HIGHWAY 280 S STE 259
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242
(205) 980-9999

JOHNSON, CHERIE R, DC
6930 CAHABA VALLEY RD STE 102
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242
(205) 408-5600

MCMANUS, PETER C, DC
1920 VALLEYDALE RD STE 220
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 444-9498

SCHERER, RICHARD S, DC
2080 VALLEYDALE RD STE 1
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 987-7900

TODD, DAVID C, DC
4524 SOUTHLAKE PKWY STE 26
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244
(205) 444-9484



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

9As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

CALERA

PARKER, JEFFREY D, DC
245 SUPERCENTER DR STE B4
CALERA, AL 35040
(205) 668-6880

SLAUGHTER III, THOMAS S, DC
10465 HWY 25
CALERA, AL 35040
(205) 668-1942

CHELSEA

FOGO, JUSTIN W, DC
100 CHELSEA CORNERS WAY STE 

110
CHELSEA, AL 35043
(205) 678-1000

MONTEVALLO

MILLER, MICHAEL S, DC
640 VALLEY ST
MONTEVALLO, AL 35115
(205) 665-4545

PELHAM

DIETRICH, JESSICA M, DC
3425 PELHAM PKWY
PELHAM, AL 35124
(205) 664-7707

COLEMAN, GLENN G, DC
3425 PELHAM PKWY
PELHAM, AL 35124
(205) 664-7707

DIETRICH, JESSICA M, DC
3425 PELHAM PKWY
PELHAM, AL 35124
(205) 664-7707

FREE JR, FRANK F, DC
3156 PELHAM PKWY STE 2
PELHAM, AL 35124
(205) 664-8881

PHILLIPS, STEPHEN T, DC
2976 PELHAM PKWY STE A
PELHAM, AL 35124
(205) 664-5111

WHEELER, DENISE A, DC
2154 HWY 31 S
PELHAM, AL 35124
(205) 988-9420

ST CLAIR COUNTY

MOODY

STUBBS, SHAWN D, DC
2826 MOODY PKWY STE A
MOODY, AL 35004
(205) 640-6500

WEBER, ALAN J, DC
2301 MOODY PKWY STE 5
MOODY, AL 35004
(205) 640-8023

PELL CITY

ANDERSON, JOHN C, DC
12 CROPWELL DR
PELL CITY, AL 35128
(205) 338-4445

RICE, SHAWN  , DC
2020 1ST AVE N
PELL CITY, AL 35125
(205) 338-9161

TRAYLOR, SANDRA L, DC
1000 FORREST PL STE 3
PELL CITY, AL 35128
(205) 814-9484

SPRINGVILLE

DAILEY, MARK E, DC
6310 US HIGHWAY 11
SPRINGVILLE, AL 35146
(205) 467-2500

TRUSSVILLE

WRIGHT, DARRIN T, DC
261 US HIGHWAY 11
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173
(205) 467-7583

TALLADEGA COUNTY

LINCOLN

FIELDING, MARK L, DC
47795 US HIGHWAY 78
LINCOLN, AL 35096
(205) 763-2222

KRUSE, INGRID M, DC
47795 US HIGHWAY 78
LINCOLN, AL 35096
(205) 763-2222

SYLACAUGA

HEAD, DAVID A, DC
1013 FORT WILLIAMS ST W
SYLACAUGA, AL 35150
(256) 245-2258

ZYLSTRA, SCOTT V, DC
11 S WESTERN AVE
SYLACAUGA, AL 35150
(256) 245-0404

TALLADEGA

CAMP, CARY F, DC
300 EAST ST N
TALLADEGA, AL 35160
(256) 362-2003

CARMAN, RICHARD L, DC
301 BRADFORD AVE
TALLADEGA, AL 35160
(256) 362-8479

TALLAPOOSA 
COUNTY

ALEXANDER CITY

DURBIN, DONALD E, DC
1101 CHEROKEE RD
ALEXANDER CITY, AL 35010
(256) 234-4223

JAMES, KEVIN A, DC
229 CENTRAL AVE S
ALEXANDER CITY, AL 35010
(256) 234-2233

JORDAN, JOE W, DC
440 CHURCH ST
ALEXANDER CITY, AL 35010
(256) 234-2671

CAMP HILL

MIDDLETON, ANDY O, DC
20698 SENATOR CLAUDE PEPPER 

DR
CAMP HILL, AL 36850
(256) 896-4179

TUSCALOOSA 
COUNTY

NORTHPORT

AGEE, DWIGHT L, DC
2811 LURLEEN B WALLACE BLVD 

STE 12
NORTHPORT, AL 35476
(205) 339-3333

BROWN, DARYL P, DC
1420 MCFARLAND BLVD STE 8
NORTHPORT, AL 35476
(205) 333-7227

BROWN, KAREN  , DC
3689 WATERMELON RD
NORTHPORT, AL 35473
(205) 758-1600

HILL, KERRY T, DC
1580 LURLEEN B WALLACE BLVD
NORTHPORT, AL 35476
(205) 345-2225

HITT, DAVID T, DC
2209 20TH AVE
NORTHPORT, AL 35476
(205) 339-4522

KENNEDY, SCOTT A, DC
2811 LURLEEN B WALLACE BLVD 

STE 12
NORTHPORT, AL 35476
(205) 339-3333

LINDSEY, EARVIN  , DC
2811 LURLEEN B WALLACE BLVD 

STE 12
NORTHPORT, AL 35476
(205) 339-3333

TUSCALOOSA

BURTON, TOYA T, DC
2731 ML KING JR BLVD
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 349-3250

CARR, AVERY Q, DC
2403 UNIVERSITY BLVD E
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35404
(205) 562-9590

HITCHNER, MATTHEW S, DC
1515 UNIVERSITY BLVD
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-2225

HITCHNER, MICHAEL S, DC
1515 UNIVERSITY BLVD
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-2225

HODGES JR, JAMES H, DC
631 28TH AVE
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 759-1669

HORN, MICHAEL C, DC
1515 UNIVERSITY BLVD
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-2225

MCDONALD, BRYAN H, DC
1418 GREENSBORO AVE STE A
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-7158

OTT, ERIC R, DC
1418 GREENSBORO AVE STE A
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-7158

PATE, JASON E, DC
6521 HIGHWAY 69 S
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35405
(205) 752-7503

RICHARDSON, DAVID  , DC
2300 MCFARLAND BLVD E STE 0-A
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35404
(205) 345-2009

SKELTON, CARY D, DC
1418 GREENSBORO AVE STE A
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-7158

SMITH, MARK W, DC
1418 GREENSBORO AVE STE A
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
(205) 758-7158

TIDWELL, BRENT A, DC
6521 HIGHWAY 69 S STE N
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35405
(205) 752-7503

WALKER COUNTY

CARBON HILL

MANASCO, ROBERT B, DC
32020 NW 1ST AVE
CARBON HILL, AL 35549
(205) 924-0050

JASPER

EATON, JONATHAN K, DC
2753 HIGHWAY 195
JASPER, AL 35503
(205) 221-2442

HONEYCUTT, J G, DC
1800 BIRMINGHAM AVE
JASPER, AL 35501
(205) 221-1719

OMARY, WADE W, DC
301 22ND AVE E
JASPER, AL 35501
(205) 384-5358

PHILPOT-BOWEN, RENEE  , DC
405 AIRPORT RD N
JASPER, AL 35504
(205) 221-3196

405 N AIRPORT RD
JASPER, AL 35504
(205) 221-3196

SUMITON

BROWN, JOHN D, DC
1190 MAIN ST
SUMITON, AL 35148
(205) 648-2660



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

10As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

WINSTON COUNTY

DOUBLE SPRINGS

MCCRELESS, NICKEY F, DC
25179 HWY 195
DOUBLE SPRINGS, AL 35553
(205) 489-3393

HALEYVILLE

BOSHELL JR, MURIS R, DC
8177 HIGHWAY 13
HALEYVILLE, AL 35565
(205) 486-2000

BOSHELL, AMY D, DC
8177 HIGHWAY 13
HALEYVILLE, AL 35565
(205) 486-2000

PALMER, RODNEY K, DC
42431 HIGHWAY 195
HALEYVILLE, AL 35565
(205) 486-5156

REAMS, CEGAL A, DC
42129 HIGHWAY 195
HALEYVILLE, AL 35565
(205) 486-9990

WHITE, STEPHANIE L, DC
42431 HIGHWAY 195
HALEYVILLE, AL 35565
(205) 486-5156

JASPER

BOSHELL, CONSTANTINA R, DC
84 HIGHWAY 195 STE A
JASPER, AL 35503
(205) 221-9951

BOSHELL, JOSHUA A, DC
84 HIGHWAY 195 STE B
JASPER, AL 35503
(205) 387-2006

BOSHELL, MURIS R, DC
84 HIGHWAY 195 STE A
JASPER, AL 35503
(205) 221-9951



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

11As Of : Mar. 14, 2006As Of :

FLORIDA

ESCAMBIA COUNTY

PENSACOLA

BERTHIAUME, DANA A, DC
9007 UNIVERSITY PKWY
PENSACOLA, FL 32514
(850) 471-2210

MCGRATH, CHARLES P, DC
4711 SCENIC HWY
PENSACOLA, FL 32504
(850) 438-5900

ROBERTS, EDWIN P, DC
730 NEW WARRINGTON RD
PENSACOLA, FL 32506
(850) 456-4788

ROBERTS, THOMAS A, DC
730 NEW WARRINGTON RD
PENSACOLA, FL 32506
(850) 456-4788

SCHULZE, RODNEY W, DC
965 E NINE MILE RD
PENSACOLA, FL 32514
(850) 474-6306

WALLACE, TERRY J, DC
4455 N 9TH AVE
PENSACOLA, FL 32503
(850) 433-9337

OKALOOSA COUNTY

DESTIN

WHIDDEN, KENNETH D, DC
501 HIGHWAY 98 E STE C
DESTIN, FL 32541
(850) 654-1650

MISSISSIPPI

LAUDERDALE 
COUNTY

MERIDIAN

HALL, ARTHUR J, DC
1801 HWY 39 N
MERIDIAN, MS 39301
(601) 483-2500



PREFERRED CHIROPRACTORS INDEX

For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

Mar. 14, 2006As Of : 12

A
AGEE, DWIGHT L, DC ....................... 9
AGREN, CHRISTY M, DC .................. 7
ALDERMAN, WILLIAM C, 
DC ...................................................... 4
ALEXANDER, BENJAMIN C, 
DC ...................................................... 2
ALEXANDER, NIKOLETA D, 
DC ...................................................... 1
ALLDREDGE, JAMES L, DC.............. 2
ALLEN, DARRYL  , DC ...................... 1
AMBROSINO, ANTHONY M, 
DC ...................................................... 6
ANDERSON, JIM G, DC .................... 3
ANDERSON, JOHN C, DC................. 9
ANDERSON, LAWRENCE 
E, DC .................................................. 5
ANDERSON, MARCH B, DC ............. 5
APLIN, RICHARD E, DC .................... 6
APOL, ROBERT J, DC ....................... 4
ARNOLD, DAVID K, DC ..................... 4
AWAD, KHALIL E, DC ........................ 4

B
BACHMAN, DAVID S, DC .................. 8
BAGWELL, BUFORD W, DC ............. 6
BAGWELL, TRACY G, DC ................. 6
BAILEY, JAMES R, DC ...................... 6
BARA III, STANLEY J, DC ................. 4
BEAUMONT, GILLES X, DC .............. 7
BECHERT, RICHARD E, DC ............. 7
BELL, GUS W, DC ............................. 3
BELOW, DAVID J, DC........................ 2
BELOW, JULIA E, DC ........................ 2
BENNETT, CARY V, DC .................... 2
BENNETT, JOSEPH M, DC ............... 3
BENNETT, WALTER C, DC ............... 6
BERRY, JOHN P, DC ......................... 5
BESHERSE, JEFF R, DC................... 5
BISHOP, KAY  , DC............................ 2
BISHOP, KENNETH G, DC ................ 7
BISHOP, TIMOTHY R, DC ................. 3
BLACK, ANTHONY S, DC.................. 4
BOLTON, COY A, DC ........................ 1
BOLTON, JAMES W, DC ................... 5
BOSHELL JR, MURIS R, DC ........... 10
BOSHELL, AMY D, DC .................... 10
BOSHELL, CONSTANTINA 
R, DC................................................ 10
BOSHELL, JOSHUA A, DC .............. 10
BOSHELL, MURIS R, DC................. 10
BOUCHARD JR, ROBERT 
R, DC.................................................. 3
BOURASSA, DANIEL J, DC............... 2
BOYLE, JOHN C, DC ......................... 6
BRANDON, RONALD D, DC .............. 5
BRICKLEY, JOHN H, DC ................... 3
BROWN, DARYL P, DC ..................... 9
BROWN, JAMES M, DC..................... 6
BROWN, JOHN D, DC ....................... 9
BROWN, KAREN  , DC ...................... 9
BROWN, MERLYN J, DC ................... 8
BRYANT JR, FRED W, DC ............ 4, 6
BRYANT, MARTIN G, DC .................. 6
BUCKNELL, MICHAEL D, 
DC ...................................................... 7
BUCKNER, HERBERT N, 
DC ...................................................... 6
BUETTNER, BARBARA  , 
DC ...................................................... 2
BURGESS, DALE C, DC .................... 1
BURKE, TAURET T, DC .................... 3
BURLESON, MICHAEL  , DC ............. 1
BURLESON, VICTORIA  , 
DC ...................................................... 1
BURLESON, WILLIAM B, 
DC ...................................................... 2
BURNLEY, JONATHAN C, 
DC ...................................................... 5

BURROUGHS, GEORGE H, 
DC ...................................................1, 7
BURTON, TOYA T, DC .......................9
BUTLER, ARIC D, DC.........................5

C
CABRAL, JOHN E, DC ...................4, 8
CAINE, SEAN B, DC ...........................6
CALE-ELLIS, DETRA L, DC ...............6
CALLAHAN, BOYCE A, DC ................1
CAMP, CARY F, DC ...........................9
CAPISTRAN, DALLAS L, DC ..............7
CARMAN, RICHARD L, DC ................9
CARR, AVERY Q, DC .........................9
CASE, RAY E, DC ..............................7
CAUGHMAN, CYNTHIA M, 
DC .......................................................7
CHABOT, JEANNE R, DC ..................4
CHALK, DEWEY R, DC ......................2
CHANDLER, GEORGE M, 
DC .......................................................8
CHARLES, DOUGLAS G, 
DC .......................................................4
CHATHAM, WENDY C, DC ................8
CHENOWETH, MICHAEL J, 
DC .......................................................7
CHESNUTT, GLENN G, DC ...............7
CINADER, MICHAEL M, DC ...............7
CLARK, BRIAN T, DC .........................6
CLAY, MARK D, DC............................4
CLIFTON III, RICHARD C, 
DC .......................................................3
CLINGAN, WADE G, DC ....................1
COBB, SHANNON S, DC ...................2
COCKE, JOHN T, DC .........................4
COLE, JEFFREY L, DC ......................2
COLE, LYLE W, DC ............................2
COLEMAN, GLENN G, DC .................9
COLLINS, GERALD J, DC ..................4
CONWAY, JERRY L, DC ....................1
COOK, GARRY L, DC.........................4
COOPER, D K, DC .............................1
COOPER, LYLE K, DC .......................1
COOPER, STEPHEN B, DC ...............8
COPELAND, JOANN I, DC .................2
COPELAND, WILLIAM D, 
DC .......................................................2
CORFMAN, CHARLES G, 
DC .......................................................5
CORFMAN, ORVAL E, DC .................6
CORFMAN, PAUL H, DC ....................5
CORMIER, CEVIN C, DC ...................7
CORNELIUS, KEITH D, DC ................1
CORSENTINO, 
CHRISTOPHER R, DC .......................7
CRAFTON, LAURIE  , DC ...................1
CREWS, DWIGHT L, DC ....................3
CULBERSON, JAMES D, 
DC .......................................................8
CUNNINGHAM, GERALD R, 
DC .......................................................5

D
DAILEY, MARK E, DC ........................9
DALEY, DANIEL K, DC .......................5
DANIEL, JAMES C, DC ......................1
DARLING, JILL L, DC .........................2
DEFRANCO, PETER J, DC ................4
DEMBOWSKI, PHILIP M, 
DC .......................................................1
DICKERSON, OTIS A, DC ..................2
DIETRICH, JESSICA M, DC ...............9
DODD, MIKE  , DC..........................2, 3
DODDS, GLORIA H, DC .....................1
DRAGUN, ANDREW F, DC ................4
DUCA, SCOTT A, DC .........................4
DUFF, LEONARD A, DC .....................1
DUNAWAY, ANN A, DC ......................2
DURBIN, DONALD E, DC ...................9
DYAR, JOHN F, DC ............................5

E
EATON, JONATHAN K, DC................9
EDWARDS, GARY F, DC ...................4
EDWARDS, KELLE A, DC ..................1
EDWARDS, STEPHEN K, 
DC .......................................................4
EILAND, JONATHAN A, DC ........... 3, 7
ELDRED, KENNY L, DC .....................5
ELLIOTT, WILLIAM D, DC ..................4
ELLIS, DONALD C, DC ......................7
ELLIS, MICHAEL T, DC ......................7
ERIKSEN, KIRK  , DC.........................4
ESTES, SHEILA S, DC .......................8
ESTES, VANCE N, DC .......................8
EVANS JR, SAMUEL E, DC ...............3

F
FARMER, JOHN A, DC ......................4
FARRELL, ALICIA M, DC ...................1
FENTON, JAMES P, DC.....................8
FERRELL, RUSSELL N, DC...............4
FETTER, CHRISTOPHER T, 
DC .......................................................6
FIELDING, MARK L, DC .....................9
FISCHER, MELISSA A, DC ................4
FISCHER, MICHAEL C, DC ...............4
FLANNAGAN, TAYLOR R, 
DC .......................................................4
FLETCHER, AARON L, DC ................5
FLOYD, DANNY R, DC.......................6
FOGO, JUSTIN W, DC .......................9
FONTAINE, JEAN-HAROLD 
H, DC ..................................................7
FONTES, CLYDE J, DC .....................8
FOSTER, CATHERINE M, 
DC .......................................................5
FOSTER, JOSEPH P, DC ..................1
FOSTER, JUSTIN D, DC ....................7
FOX, JAMES F, DC ............................5
FREE JR, FRANK F, DC ....................9
FROST, BRADLEY A, DC ..................3
FROST, HEATH H, DC .......................3
FRUENDT, MARK A, DC ....................2
FRUENDT, MICHAEL D, DC ..............6

G
GALLOWAY, JAMES E, DC ...............7
GARRETT, HOWARD K, DC ..............5
GILLIAM, PAULA D, DC .....................6
GILLIS, SCOTT J, DC.........................1
GODBEY, SANDRA D, DC .................1
GODBEY, WILLIAM D, DC .................1
GORDON, JAMES O, DC ...................7
GRAHAM, BRIAN K, DC.....................2
GRANTHAM, STEVEN W, 
DC .......................................................7
GRAVELY, STEVEN W, DC ...............1
GRAY, JODY S, DC............................5
GREEN, STEVEN B, DC ....................2
GREENE, STEVEN S, DC ..................1
GREMMELS, STEPHEN K, 
DC .......................................................4
GRIFFITHS, JONATHAN H, 
DC .......................................................5
GRIMSLEY, GEORGE E, 
DC .......................................................4
GROSS, DESHAN S, DC ...................5
GULLY, PAUL T, DC ..........................7

H
HADDOCK, JASON D, DC .................5
HALL, CHARLES R, DC .....................5
HALL, RANDALL S, DC ......................4
HAMMOCK, MARK J, DC ...................2
HARDY, LARON L, DC .......................8
HARLOW, CHANTEL S, DC ...............7
HARPER, DONOVAN  , DC................5
HARRELL, JEFFERY D, DC...............7
HARRIS JR, FRANK M, DC................7

HARRIS MCKINNEY, 
MACKENZIE M, DC ........................... 3
HARRIS, BONITA S, DC .................... 1
HARRISON JR, E P, DC .................... 2
HARRISON, DELAINA D, 
DC ...................................................... 3
HARRISON, JEFFREY D, 
DC .................................................. 3, 6
HART, JASON R, DC ......................... 7
HARTFORD, TRACY L, DC ............... 5
HASSIG, BRAD A, DC ....................... 4
HATALA, MARTHA T, DC .................. 7
HATLEY, JONATHAN S, DC .............. 7
HAVEL, DAWN D, DC ........................ 7
HEAD, DAVID A, DC .......................... 9
HEATON, LARRY H, DC .................... 8
HEDDEN, TIMOTHY D, DC ............... 4
HEDGEPETH, LORIE M, DC.............. 6
HEDGEPETH, LYNN L, DC ............... 6
HENDERSON, ALLEN R, 
DC ...................................................... 3
HERRING, RANDAL D, DC ................ 3
HERRING, RICARDO J, DC .............. 4
HERRING, ROD D, DC ...................... 5
HERRING, RON D, DC ...................... 5
HIGHTOWER, RICHARD K, 
DC ...................................................... 1
HILL, KERRY T, DC ........................... 9
HILL, MICHAEL D, DC ....................... 8
HITCHNER, MATTHEW S, 
DC ...................................................... 9
HITCHNER, MICHAEL S, 
DC ...................................................... 9
HITT, DAVID T, DC ............................ 9
HODGES JR, JAMES H, DC .............. 9
HOEFLING, GERALD S, DC .............. 7
HOGAN III, J D, DC ............................ 8
HOLLIS JR, JAMES R, DC................. 8
HOLLON, ALEX A, DC ....................... 1
HOLLOWELL, CRAIG C, DC.............. 2
HOLMES, ARTHUR W, DC ................ 1
HONEYCUTT, J G, DC ...................... 9
HOOD III, TRAY  , DC ........................ 1
HOOKER, BENJAMIN F, DC.............. 5
HOOKER, CATHERINE E, 
DC ...................................................... 5
HOOVER, CHRISTOPHER 
D, DC .................................................. 6
HORN, MICHAEL C, DC .................... 9
HOUSSAIN, ANTHONY  , 
DC ...................................................... 6
HOWELL III, BENJAMIN B, 
DC ...................................................... 7
HUDGINS, DIANA J, DC .................... 7
HUFFSTUTLER, RODNEY 
D, DC .................................................. 1
HUFFSTUTLER, TINA K, 
DC ...................................................... 3
HUGHES JR, TONY M, DC ................ 2
HULSE, RUSSELL D, DC .................. 8
HUTCHINS, ROBERT C, DC.............. 7

I
INGRAM, ROGER L, DC .................... 3
IRWIN IV, JOHN S, DC ...................... 2

J
JACKSON, JOHN W, DC ................... 6
JAMES, KEVIN A, DC ........................ 9
JAMES, RODNEY L, DC .................... 1
JENSON JR, ROBERT C, 
DC ...................................................... 8
JOHNSON, ALBERT W, DC .............. 2
JOHNSON, CHERIE R, DC ................ 8
JOHNSON, GERALD A, DC ............... 6
JOHNSON, KRISTOFFER 
G, DC .................................................. 4
JONES, HELEN T, DC ....................... 4
JONES, JOSEPH K, DC..................... 4
JONES, KENNETH L, DC .................. 3
JONES, RICHARD M, DC .................. 8



For current information, please visit 
http://www.bcbsal.com

Mar. 14, 2006As Of : 13

JONES, ROYCE R, DC ...................... 3
JORDAN, JOE W, DC ........................ 9
JOSEY, CAROLINE C, DC................. 5

K
KAUL, DOUGLAS R, DC .................... 7
KAY, MICHAEL A, DC ........................ 6
KEEFE, LISA W, DC .......................... 2
KEEN, PETER E, DC ......................... 6
KEENLYNE, KARL D, DC .................. 7
KENNEDY, JOHN M, DC ................... 4
KENNEDY, SCOTT A, DC ................. 9
KERBY, JEFF D, DC .......................... 6
KING, AURONOIS B, DC ................... 4
KING, CHANNING J, DC.................... 5
KIRBY, JERRY S, DC ........................ 8
KNIGHTEN, STEVEN S, DC .............. 3
KOENIG, JASON J, DC...................... 4
KRENNER, B. J.  , DC........................ 8
KRUSE, INGRID M, DC ..................... 9
KUHLMANN, GREGORY A, 
DC ...................................................... 1

L
LACY, JESSE M, DC.......................... 2
LAMBERT, MICHAEL C, DC .............. 2
LANGSTON, JACKY R, DC ............... 2
LANIER, WILLIAM C, DC ................... 6
LARSEN, ROBERT A, DC.................. 8
LAURAITIS, SEAN E, DC................... 5
LAWRENCE, AMY C, DC................... 6
LAWRENCE, JOSEPH P, 
DC ...................................................... 6
LAWRENCE, RYAN M, DC ............ 1, 7
LEKER, JAMES C, DC ....................... 7
LEMON, THOMAS R, DC................... 7
LEMPICKI, TODD K, DC .................... 8
LETT, MERRITT G, DC ...................... 3
LIGHTFOOT, BILL E, DC ................... 3
LINDSEY, EARVIN  , DC.................... 9
LIPKA, JUDY A, DC ........................... 7
LOGUE, STEPHEN M, DC ................. 5
LONG, HUGH D, DC .......................... 3
LOPEZ, KYLE  , DC ........................... 1
LOPEZ, RENEE H, DC....................... 1
LOWMAN, TRAVIS A, DC .................. 8
LUSTER, BOBBY J, DC ..................... 8
LYSSY, WAYNE A, DC ...................... 7

M
MADDOX, KYLE B, DC ...................... 6
MALION, JOHN B, DC ....................... 1
MANASCO, ROBERT B, DC .............. 9
MANN III, JOHN H, DC ...................... 5
MANN, ANDY C, DC .......................... 7
MARINO, MICHAEL A, DC................. 5
MARTIN, LARRY T, DC ..................... 5
MASHNER, MELVIN A, DC................ 1
MAXWELL, PHILLIP G, DC................ 8
MCCANN, DAVID A, DC .................... 6
MCCLELLAN, DANIEL S, 
DC .................................................. 2, 3
MCCLELLAN, MICHAEL R, 
DC ...................................................... 3
MCCORD, E R, DC ............................ 7
MCCRELESS, NICKEY F, 
DC ................................................ 8, 10
MCCURDY, AMY C, DC..................... 2
MCDONALD, BRYAN H, DC .......... 1, 9
MCGEE, STEVEN L, DC .................... 3
MCGRAW, JOHN P, DC .................... 2
MCMANUS, PETER C, DC ................ 8
MCRAE, RILEY L, DC ........................ 6
MEADOWS SR, ROB D, DC .............. 5
MEALS, RYAN R, DC......................... 5
MEARES, JERELL J, DC ................... 6
MELER-MICK, CINDY L, DC.............. 4
MIDDLETON, ANDY O, DC ............... 9

MILES, MELVIN V, DC .......................2
MILLAR, GREGORY B, DC ................8
MILLER, BRENDA G, DC ...................2
MILLER, MICHAEL S, DC ...................9
MIMS, DAVID M, DC...........................2
MIX, CRAIG A, DC ..............................4
MOBLEY, MARCUS C, DC .................5
MOORE, DONALD F, DC ...................4
MOORE, ROGER  , DC ......................1
MORGAN, TOM  , DC .........................3
MORRISON, JAMES R, DC................2
MURPHREE II, RODGER H, 
DC .......................................................4
MURPHY, THOMAS E, DC.................8
MYERS, MARK A, DC ........................4

N
NEILL, JOHN D, DC............................8
NELSON, CARL E, DC .......................2
NESSELER, JERRY E, DC.................4
NOLAN, JAMES C, DC .......................8
NORDAN, RONNIE J, DC ...................2

O
OLDHAM, KAREN H, DC ................2, 5
OMARY, WADE W, DC .......................9
OMENSKI, JOHN E, DC .....................6
OSBORN, DARRYLL D, DC ...............8
OTT, ERIC R, DC................................9

P
PACELLI, DENNIS J, DC ....................8
PADGETT, CHRIS C, DC ...................2
PAGAN, NESTOR J, DC .....................6
PALMER, MICHAEL S, DC .................5
PALMER, RODNEY K, DC ...............10
PARISH, DAVID S, DC .......................1
PARKER, CHRISTINA N, 
DC .......................................................5
PARKER, DEREK  , DC ......................5
PARKER, JEFFREY D, DC.................9
PARSONS, TRENT L, DC ..................6
PASLEY, JEFFREY D, DC .................8
PATE, JASON E, DC ..........................9
PATTERSON, MICHAEL L, 
DC .......................................................3
PEARCE, DAVID A, DC ......................5
PEAVY, SAMUEL L, DC .....................8
PENNINGTON, JOHN L, DC ..............1
PERSHING, C T, DC ..........................8
PETREY, WINFRED D, DC ................1
PETRY, ED P, DC...............................7
PHETSINORATH, BE  , DC ................7
PHILLIPS, LEANN  , DC .....................5
PHILLIPS, STEPHEN T, DC ...............9
PHILPOT-BOWEN, RENEE  
, DC .....................................................9
PIERCE, BRIAN E, DC .......................1
PITT, DOUGLAS O, DC ......................5
PITTS, JUDSON P, DC.......................8
PITTS, SCOTT J, DC ..........................8
PLAXCO JR, JAMES H, DC ...............5
PLAXCO, MICHAEL J, DC..................2
POPE, CAROL A, DC .........................1
POSSEHL, ROBERT R, DC ...............1
PRESCOTT, TRAVIS L, DC ...............4
PROTZ JR, PAUL A, DC .....................3
PROTZ, PAUL A, DC ..........................3

R
RAMOS, TIMOTHY N, DC ..................8
RANDOLPH, GARY D, DC .................6
REAMS, CEGAL A, DC.....................10
REDDEN, VINCENT J, DC .................4
RICE, SHAWN  , DC ...........................9
RICHARDS, JACQUELINE 
J, DC ...................................................6
RICHARDS, ROBERT E, DC ..............6

RICHARDS, WILLIAM A, DC ..............6
RICHARDSON, DAVID  , DC ..............9
RICHARDSON, TRACY W, 
DC .......................................................5
RINGSDORF III, WARREN 
M, DC ..................................................3
RIPPY, BILLY D, DC...........................6
RIZZUTO, RICHARD W, DC ..............1
ROBINSON, KENNETH A, 
DC .......................................................1
ROSE, TIM  , DC ................................8
ROSS JR, DONALD D, DC.................6
ROSS SR, DONALD D, DC ................6
RUNKEL, STEVEN C, DC ..................4
RUSSELL, BRADFORD F, 
DC .......................................................4
RUSSELL, LEROY C, DC...................8
RUSSELL, ROY J, DC ........................6
RYAN, ROBERT P, DC ......................2

S
SANDERS, FRANK B, DC ..................5
SANDERS, WALLACE A, 
DC .......................................................4
SARGEANT, TIMOTHY  , 
DC .......................................................7
SAWYER JR, SIDNEY A, DC ..............8
SAWYER, SIDNEY A, DC ..................8
SCHERER, RICHARD S, DC ..............8
SCHREINER, JERRY L, DC ...............2
SEEMATTER, JESSICA E, 
DC .......................................................7
SELF JR, JOHN M, DC.......................1
SERENA, BRYAN D, DC ....................6
SHERER, KANDIE J, DC....................6
SHIVER, ANDY A, DC ........................2
SHOUPPE, PHILLIP L, DC .................7
SHOWN, CLYDE L, DC ......................1
SIGVALDSON, TANYA L, 
DC .......................................................4
SINCLAIR II, GLEN E, DC ..................4
SINIARD, JAMES J, DC .....................4
SKELTON, CARY D, DC ....................9
SLAUGHTER III, THOMAS 
S, DC ..................................................9
SLIMAN, MICHAEL P, DC ..................7
SMITH III, BUDDY W, DC...................5
SMITH, JON-ALLAN  , DC ..................7
SMITH, KEN K, DC .............................1
SMITH, MARK W, DC .........................9
SMITH, RACHEL C, DC .....................6
SNELL, KEVIN A, DC .........................8
SOUTHERLAND, CARRIE  , 
DC .......................................................7
SPARKS, JOHN C, DC .......................4
STEED, RON E, DC ...........................7
STEPHENS JR, JOHN C, 
DC .......................................................1
STEPHENSON, JASON D, 
DC .......................................................8
STEPHENSON, KIMBERLY 
R, DC ..................................................8
STERN, JASON E, DC .......................1
STEWART, CHRISTOPHER 
H, DC ..................................................6
STEWART, ROBERT A, DC ...............7
STEWART, WILL S, DC .....................3
STOWE, DON E, DC ..........................8
STRICKLAND, KENNETH B, 
DC .......................................................6
STUBBS, SHAWN D, DC ...................9
STUBBS, STANLEY R, DC ................8
SULLIVAN, KENNETH E, 
DC .......................................................7
SUMMERS, CURT P, DC ...................6
SURLES, JUDY R, DC .......................3
SURLES, MARK H, DC ......................3
SWITALSKI, BRUCE M, DC ...............6

T
TANKERSLEY, PHILIP G, 
DC ...................................................... 3
TERRELL, ROBERT B, DC ................ 3
THOMPSON JR, SONNY F, 
DC .................................................. 4, 6
THOMPSON, BRUCE D, DC.............. 2
THOMPSON, MARK A, DC ................ 6
THOMPSON, SCOT A, DC ................ 3
TIAN, SHAN  , DC .............................. 3
TIDWELL, BRENT A, DC ................... 9
TILLER, CARREY A, DC .................... 7
TODD, DAVID C, DC .......................... 8
TOMLINSON-LONG, PATTY 
L, DC .................................................. 6
TORTORIELLO, KAREN L, 
DC ...................................................... 3
TRAYLOR, SANDRA L, DC ............... 9
TUCKER, JERRY D, DC .................... 6
TUCKER, LARRY C, DC .................... 6
TUGGLE, JERRY W, DC ................... 3

U
UNDERKOFLER, RODD  , 
DC ...................................................... 7

V
VEALE, TIFFANY S, DC .................... 1
VICHETO, ANTHONY J, DC .............. 7
VICKERS III, KERON K, DC .............. 4
VINSON, KEELY N, DC ..................... 8

W
WAGNER, JAMEY P, DC ................... 6
WAKEFIELD, V R, DC........................ 6
WALCH JR, ALAN C, DC ............... 3, 5
WALDROP, GREGORY S, 
DC ...................................................... 3
WALLACE, DAVID M, DC .................. 3
WALLACE, JOHN T, DC .................... 7
WALLER, ELYSSA N, DC .................. 4
WARREN, KEVIN K, DC .................... 4
WEBER, ALAN J, DC ......................... 9
WEBER, THOMAS D, DC .................. 8
WEEKS, PAUL D, DC ........................ 4
WETZEL, JOHN L, DC ....................... 7
WHEELER, DENISE A, DC ................ 9
WHEELER, RONALD J, DC ............... 2
WHIDDON, ANDY A, DC ................... 4
WHITE, EMILY K, DC ......................... 3
WHITE, STEPHANIE L, DC ............. 10
WIGGINS, LARRY G, DC................... 4
WILLIAMS, DONALD B, DC ............... 2
WILLIFORD, JOEL M, DC .................. 8
WITT, ELLEN E, DC ........................... 5
WOMACK, MYRIAS M, DC ................ 4
WOOD, GREGORY E, DC ................. 3
WOOD, MORGAN A, DC ................... 5
WOOD, SCOTT A, DC ....................... 5
WOODLING, DARREN T, 
DC ...................................................... 8
WOODRUFF, JEFFREY S, 
DC ...................................................... 7
WOOTEN, RICKY L, DC .................... 3
WRIGHT, DARRIN T, DC ................... 9

Y
YASKO, DIRK  , DC ........................... 5
YOUNGBLOOD, JOHN M, 
DC ...................................................... 7

Z
ZINK, THOMAS V, DC ....................... 8
ZINK, YOLONDA H, DC ..................... 8
ZLOTEA, EDMOND J, DC.................. 4
ZYLSTRA, SCOTT V, DC................... 9




